IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NE of Sacred Heart Lane, 130 feet S

of ¢/l Northway Road * DEPUTY ZONING
4™ Election District
2" Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER

(309 Sacred Heart Lane)

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Eric R. Hemler

Petitioner * Case No. 2008-0547-A

ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok Kk

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Eric R. Hemler for
property located at 309 Sacred Heart Lane. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed addition on side of
existing dwelling with a side setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet. Petitioner wishes to
construct a room addition measuring 23 feet x 15 feet in size and a garage addition measuring 17.5
feet x 30 feet in size. The garage addition is the subject of the variance request. Petitioner does
not have a garage and desires to have a secure area for parking vehicles and storage of personal
items. Petitioner submitted a letter from the neighbors residing at 307 Sacred Heart Lane which
indicates that they do not object to the proposed garage addition. The subject property and
requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning
the requested relief.

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on May 30, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.
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The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,
the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with
the requirements of Section 307.]1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,
this éﬂg day of June, 2008 that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed addition on side of existing dwelling
with a side setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet is hereby GRANTED, subject to the
following:

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of

this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
his own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has

expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required
to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

MAS H. BOSTWICK
eputy Zoning Commissioner
THB:pz for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

éAMESET. S:\’AITH, IR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
ounty Executive Deputy Zoning Commissioner

June 30, 2008

ERIC R. HEMLER
309 SACRED HEART LANE
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2008-0547-A
Property: 309 Sacred Heart Lane

Dear Mr. Hemler:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz

Enclosure

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

O TAX. ACCO [dIAclelelz E15 A
Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 3 ("}[7 CAceep AQ’WT ZN
which is presently zoned PR 8.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of tne propﬁrty situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 66 2R | 5 8z, '/) C .

To peemiT A PRIFISED APPITION oN 1PE AND ek /s
Exasi (NCT pwguwe—'r WITH A ¢1DE SETBACK oF & FecT
N Lied OF THE ReQueeDd )0 Fee

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s);
ERIC R.HEMLER GO -
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print . o = S gk 3
Erce R Nerbrr— A1 -56H§
Signature Signature .
9 g el H
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 30 SACRED HEART L/ 40 -526-130°)
Address Telephone No.
REISTERSTOWN P 236
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company Name
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of . , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, adverlised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASENO. 2008 —054')-A Reviewsd By _ A< JAU/~ Date__ 0572%[ 0§

REV 10/25/01 :i hven __m WEstimated Posting Date O 6/0 ///0f — éj/{ (glﬁ)f)
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Affidavit i Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore -County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 27 SAcR ED [HEART LA/

Address
REISTER STow N 10 21136
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

I am interested in adding this garage to my house because I would like to park my car
inside for extra protection from bird mess and the ability to work on the car and many
other tasks that may come along. Storage of various items including garden tools and
other small items in the garage is another reason to have this garage. 1 am making this
addition to enhance the enjoyment and comfort of my house.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

e 7 e m(g’z__/

Signature Signature
s -y a
ERIC. K. HEMLER
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY. this 277\ aay of A1 A2 . 204 . beiore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persgnally appeared

ELIc L. HEmlse

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

-
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Lo 77 @m
No blic
My C rmission Expirep 48 VAL{R ":75

o g PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY
REY 10/25/07 ' g’%w R MARYLAND
R My COMMISSION EXPIRES

FEBRUARY 1, 2009
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Affidavit i Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 307 SACREP HEART LN

Address .
REISTERS Tow MDD 21136
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

I am interested in adding this garage to my house because I would like to park my car
inside for extra protection from bird mess and the ability to work on the car and many
other tasks that may come along. Storage of various items including garden tools and
other small items in the garage is another reason to have this garage. [ am making this
addition to enhance the enjoyment and comfort of my house.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Cace | <. /vi}-’)‘ L@f’l.,

Signature ‘ Signature
ERIC R HEMLER
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this éz ]day of M/H/ , Z{_,).’)E'f , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland |n and for té COW aforesaid, personfally appeared

i I£K

the Affiant hereln personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

1o 77

ublic

UL 3
JNOTARY PUBL!C

RINOE GEORGES C _

IRES
MY commss:ou EXP
FEBRUARY 1, 2009

My Cgmmission Expires

.

REV 10/25/01




. TAX. ACCOLW\ C AR E S

Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _ % dc? chceed Hepe T L!’S’NE
which is presently zoned PR 3. &5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) .»B(_’_ 2 ,( | BoZ: 3. l

To peciT A peopeseD ADPTION IN SDe AND Keme 6F
'Q{\(gﬁné( Dsz:/LuMCf WITH A SIDE SeBpCK oF & F&GT
IN Lied 6 THe KefQuiteD [ FE&T-

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I/'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
ERic R. HEMLER
Name - Type or Print : Name - Type or Prin( _ P
Enee R Mfe Lo
Signature Signature
Address ' Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
2Al Cdr i ¢ o y
Attorney For Petitioner: 509 SACRED HEART [N HO0526-1309
Address Telephone No.
RE)STERSTOW'N Mp 2[[|3¢
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company Name
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City State k Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Ballimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Ba'timore County

. ok o
A A /N . Reviewed By /L}v E&-L‘Date, as /jir/ﬁé
REV 10/25/01 - })QB - Estimated Posting Date Oé/ﬁ: /]/ 8 04:!/# /Q ﬁ




ZONING DESCRIPTION

Zoning description for 309 Sacred Heart Lane

Beginning at a point on the North — East side of Sacred Heart lane which is

60 feet wide at the distance of 130 feet South of the centerline of the nearest

improved intersecting street Northway Road which is 50 feet wide. Being lot # 4,

Block B, Section # --_in the subdivision of Chartley as recorded in Baltimore

County Plat Book # 30, Folio # 88, containing 10126 square feet. Also known as

309 Sacred Heart Lane and located in the 4" Election District, 3" Councilmanic

District.

2o0 8- 054 1-A




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE N

0.
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT

Date:

Sub Rev Sub Rept BS

Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source Rev Catg Acct Amount

Total:
Rec

From:

For:

; - CASHIER'S
DISTRIBUTION

VALIDATION
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY ~ YELLOW - CUSTOMER




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS

DATE: 06/02/08

Case Number: 2008-0547-A

Petitioner / Developer:. HEMLER

Date of Hearing (Closing):_ JUNE 16, 2008

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

309 SACRED HEART LANE

The sign(s) were posted on: 05/30/08

LONING woree L Ol

(Signature of Sign Poster)

ADMINISTRATIVE
Linda O’Keefe

(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




BALTIMORE COUNTY DE@IRTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVIOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW ’

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

]

o0 | _ s
Case Numb'ezr 0%7 ﬁ;47 l -A Address ?07 SA"CK‘EZD /’lléfﬁ'RT LANE
Contact Person: fafffr(’“\) ’Té’uj’ Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: Og/Z%,ZZ U'DC% Posting Date: 6761_’0 /{08 Closing Date.: 0b f/é {df)

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

= DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification” will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Eétitioner: This Part of the Form is for"{he Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

2008 .
Case Number 88-| 0541] | -A Address __ 3¢ "T Shceed H’E’MT LANE
Petitioner's Name Hewm LEE Telephone 4l0-5246 -139 ,/
Posting Date: Closing Date:

Wording for Sign: _To Permit Ay PROpISER ADDITION 0N ¢IDE AND REAR s
EX\STING Dwelling Witd A siDe SeTBACK OF 4 FeeT
IN Lied 6F THE KRERUWERED P Fee| .

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Drirector

Department of Permits and

Developemié/ 4822008

County Executive

Eric R. Hemler
309 Sacred Heart Ln
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Dear: Eric R. Hemler

RE: Case Number 2008-0547-A; Address: 309 Sacred Heart Ln

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 23,
2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours, f{'
) ,‘! . éz P
%v":‘{ Mo,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:Inw

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111} Towson. Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3043
waviy baltimorecountymd. gov


http:www.haltil11orecountymd.gov

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 9, J008

Depanment of Permits and

Development Management
FROM: Arnold F."Pat Keller, 111

Director, OfTice of Planning EEERWE
SUBJECT: 309 Sacred Heart Lane JUN 10 2008
INFORMATION: B
ltem Number: B-547 h"“""‘“*—--u.m
Petitioner: Eric Helmer
Loning: DR 1S

Requested Action: Administrative Yariance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request for variance of side yard setbacks to
construct & garage. A similar garage was recently built in the immediale neighborhood

For further information conceming the matters stated here i, please contact Diana Iner at 4 10-887- 3480

Reviewed hy:

AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREMEACE-4T doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 3, 2008
Department of Permils & Development
Management
. D :
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For June 9, 2008
Item No. 08-0547

The footings for the new garage addition may not be placed within the 5°
drainage and utility easement; therefore, the minimum allowable setback should be six feet.

DAK:CEN:Irk
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 08-0547-06032008




Sirtin O Nliiley, Troepraar | 1 l|.1 Fahit D0 Porcan, Secame
] PD l:ik Meil | Pedersen, dawindnimie

Anthom G Brows, L Gosdroar

Mardand D;I_:”i" ::II A0 EEioE

Date: 06 /20 /zc0t,
Ms, Kristen Matthews RE;: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of lem No Z2eeg - H547-4
Permits and Developmem Management BoY © ﬁg*';l- L
County Office Building, Room 109 Hemme 1Y )
Towson, Maryland 21204 | F— ‘fhﬂ.

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity 1o review vour referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has no objection 1o Baltimore County Zoming Advisory Committee
approval of ltem No. 2008 -0847- A,

Should you have any guestions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593, Also, vou may E-mail him a
{mballeyf@sha state . md. us)

Very truly yours,

e

Fﬂf Steven D, Foster, Chie
Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

Aty mlephone numbersoll-fee rumber
Maryisas Belw Srrvice e (mpeierd Hegeing o Speeck | 300 713 1290 Sialewde Tisll Free

Phare 410 %48 08B0 - woors mesry androacs som

Sareer dddersy 70T Mofth Calvent Siveet -+ BaSamore, Marylasd 3100




307 Sacred Heart Lane
Reisterstown, MD 21136

May 18, 2008

To whom it may concern:

We, the owners of 307 Sacred Heart Lane, have no objection to a variance
being granted for the purpose of constructing a garage on the property

located at 309 Sacred Heart Lane.

P epd

Alvin J. Crawford and Judith A. Crawford

7608 -04 ) -A
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING X VARIANCE | ISPECIAL HEARING
C STE SLGES 5 B 6 O THE LhlTROIST FOP ALDNTIDNAL REOUIRES 1NFORMLTILN g
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CHARTIEY . _ .

—_—
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